

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.1319 OF 2018**

Atul Dattatraya Pawar & Anr. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Ms. Ekta Patil for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Vinod Chate, APP, for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND**  
**KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**  
**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> May 2026**

**PC.:-**

- 1) By this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, the Petitioners are seeking a relief directing the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to register an FIR on the Petitioners complaints dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 and 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2018 submitted by him.
- 2) Perusal of record indicates that, complaints dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2016 and 23<sup>rd</sup> January, 2018 are addressed to the Chief Executive Officer, Pune, and not to any police Authorities. It is thus apparent that, the Petitioner has neither filed a complaint under Section 154 of Cr.PC. with the

concerned Police Station nor a complaint to the higher Authority under Section 154(3) of Cr.PC.

3) In view thereof, the present Petition is thoroughly misconceived and is accordingly dismissed.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)